                  INCH-POUND
          MIL-PRF-48656B
          w/AMENDMENT 3
          13 November 2013
          SUPERSEDING
          MIL-PRF-48656B
          w/AMENDMENT 2
          24 October 2012

4
TABLE I. Bullet velocity requirements
TYPE NOMENCLATURE
AMBIENT HOT COLD
MEAN
(FPS)
SD
(FPS)
MEAN
(FPS)
SD
(FPS)
MEAN
(FPS)
SD
(FPS)
I No. 00 Buckshot 1,325 ± 50 30 1415 MAX
1198 MIN 30 1415 MAX
1198 MIN 35
II No. 9 Shot 1,145 ± 90 30 - - - -
II No. 7  1/2  shot 1,145 ± 90 30 - - - -
 3.2.3 Chamber pressure. The maximum average chamber pressure shall not exceed
12,500 LUP (lead units of pressure) or 13,000 PSI (pounds per square inch). The maximum
individual pressure shall not exceed 14,500 LUP or 15,000 PSI. The cartridges shall be tested at
ambient, hot and cold temperatures.
 3.2.4 Function and casualty. The cartridge shall function without casualty in both manual
and semiautomatic shotguns.
 3.2.5 Pattern. The pattern shall be as follows for the appropriate shot:
No. 00 Buckshot – The average percentage of pellets inside or touching a 30 inch circle
at a range of 40 yards shall be no less than 65 percent when fired through a 12 Ga. Shotgun 29.0
± 2.5 inches long with a full choke.
Number 9 Shot – The average percentage of pellets inside or touching a 30 inch circle at
a range of 25 yards shall be no less than 50 percent when fired through a 12 Ga. Shotgun 26.0 ±
0.5 inches long with a skeet choke.
Number 7 ½ Shot – The average percentage of pellets inside or touching a 30 inch circle
at a range of 40 yards shall be no less than 70 percent when fired through a 12 Ga. Shotgun 28.0
± 2.5 inches long with a full choke.
 3.2.6 Shot Type. The cartridges shall have the following shot:
 No. 00 Buckshot – The cartridge shall contain 9 pellets of commercial shot size No. 00
Buck in accordance with SAAMI Technical Committee Manual Vol. IV Shotshell for No.00
Buckshot rounds.
 No. 7 ½ Shot – The cartridge shall contain 1 1/8 ounces + 3 percent – 5 percent of
commercial shot size number 7 ½ in accordance with SAAMI Technical Committee Manual
Vol. IV Shotshell for No. 7 ½ Shot rounds.
Downloaded from http://www.everyspec.com
MIL-PRF-48656B
w/AMENDMENT 3
5
 No. 9 Shot – The cartridge shall contain 1 1/8 ounces + 3 percent – 5 percent of
commercial shot size number 9 in accordance with SAAMI Technical Committee Manual
Vol. IV Shotshell for No. 9 Shot rounds.
 3.3 Interface and interoperability requirements.
 3.3.1 Cartridge visual and physical parameters.  The cartridge dimensions shall be as
cited in ANSI/SAAMI Z299.2 for a 12 gauge cartridge with a 2- ¾ inch chamber, with the
exception that the under head radius of 0.015 in. shall be increased to 0.025 Max in. In addition,
cartridges shall be free from dents, scratches and other imperfections.
 3.4 Support and ownership.
 3.4.1 Ammunition lot numbering.  Each lot of ammunition shall be identified by type and
lot number. Lot numbering/identification shall be in accordance with MIL-STD-1168. The lot